

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

CITIZENS UNITED,)	
)	
Plaintiff,)	
)	
v.)	Civil No. 18-1862-RDM
)	
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF STATE,)	
)	
Defendant.)	

**PLAINTIFF’S MEMORANDUM IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANT’S MOTION
FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND
REPLY IN SUPPORT OF ITS MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT
OR FOR *IN CAMERA* REVIEW**

Jeremiah L. Morgan
(D.C. Bar No. 1012943)
William J. Olson
(D.C. Bar No. 233833)
Robert J. Olson
(D.C. Bar No. 1029318)

William J. Olson, P.C.
370 Maple Avenue West, Suite 4
Vienna, VA 22180-5615
703-356-5070 (telephone)
703-356-5085 (fax)
wjo@mindspring.com (email)

Counsel for Plaintiff
CITIZENS UNITED

Dated: July 22, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. Introduction.	1
II. Defendant’s Justifications for Nondisclosure Are Controverted by Evidence of Agency Bad Faith.. . . .	1
III. Plaintiff’s Response to Defendant’s Statement of Genuine Issues.	6
IV. Defendant’s Actions in This Case Raise Questions about Its Claimed Exemptions.	8
V. Defendant Has Failed to Provide Any Meaningful Justification for Withholding Record No. 7.	10
VI. The Claimed Exemptions for Record Nos. 3, 4, 6, and 9 Are Unsupported by the Record and Controverted by Agency Bad Faith.	18
VII. For Any Exemption which May Seem Plausible, In Camera Review Is Necessary.	22
CONCLUSION.. . . .	24

Appendix I (A Historic Perspective on the Politicization of the FBI)

Exhibit A (State Department Production of July 5, 2019)

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Statutes

National Security Act, § 3024(i)(1) 8, 13, 21

Rules

Local Rule 7(h)(1). 7
Federal Rules of Evidence, Rule 201. 8

Cases

ACLU v. United States DOD, 628 F.3d 612 (D.C. Cir. 2011). 8, 10
CREW v. U.S. DOJ, 746 F.3d 1082 (D.C. Cir. 2014) 19
FBI v. Abramson, 456 U.S. 615 (1982). 14
Larson v. Dep’t of State, 565 F.3d 857 (D.C. Cir. 2009). 19
Oglesby v. U.S. Dep’t of Army, 79 F.3d 1172, 1184 (D.C. Cir. 1996). 11, 21
Pratt v. Webster, 673 F.2d 408 (D.C. Cir. 1982). 14, 15
Ray v. Turner, 587 F.2d 1187 (D.C. Cir. 1978). 23
Spirko v. United States Postal Service, 147 F.3d 992 (D.C. Cir. 1998). 22
Stein v. DOJ & FBI, 662 F.2d 1245 (7th Cir. 1981). 15
Summers v. DOJ, 140 F.3d 1077 (D.C. Cir. 1998). 18, 23
Sussman v. U.S. Marshals Serv., 494 F.3d 1106 (D.C. Cir. 2007). 18
Talbot v. Department of State, 315 F. Supp. 3d 355 (D.D.C. 2018). 12, 13

Miscellaneous Authorities

ACLU, “[Fix FISA - End Warrantless Wiretapping](#)” 3
CBS News, [William Barr Interview](#) (May 31, 2019) (emphasis added). 4

D. Chaitin, “[GOP investigators seek Nellie Ohr’s research for Fusion GPS on Trump family](#),” *Washington Examiner* (July 19, 2019)... 8

Joseph E. diGenova, “[The Politicization of the FBI](#),” *Imprimis*, Vol. 37, No. 2 (Feb. 2018) ... 5

FBI [Press Release](#), Nov. 5, 2018. ... 9

S. Glasser, “[Victoria Nuland: The Full Transcript](#),” *Politico* (Feb. 5, 2018). ... 4

In re Carter W. Page, a U.S. person, Verified Application (Oct. 20, 2016)... 5

Presidential Memorandum of May 23, 2019, 84 *Fed. Reg.* 24971 (May 29, 2019). ... 10

Special Counsel Robert S. Mueller, III, Report on the Investigation into Russian Interference in the 2016 Presidential Election, (Mar. 2019). ... 20

S.Rep.No.93-1200, 93d Cong., 2nd Sess. (1974)... 15

J. Solomon, “[FBI’s spreadsheet puts a stake through the heart of Steele’s dossier](#),” *The Hill* (July 16, 2019). ... 2
